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Form T-1
|
DATA RECORD |
T- 8682
1
Quadrangle (II): IEMON ISTAND, OREGON Project No. (II): ¢,s. 322

(3 minute) [

Field Office: Portland, Oregon Chief of Party: R. A, Earle '

Compilation Office:Portland,Ore. Chief of Party: R.A. Earle

Instructions dated (II IIT):July 12, 1945 Copy filed in-Deseriptive

oo e oy e, 650, T 1 BEETII oy B
Completed survey received in office: 2/ Mg, 1944
Reported to Nautical Chart Section: —
. Reviewed; /¢ Ao /99< Applied to chart No. " Date:
Redrafting Completed: 29 .%ow /74&
Registered: 2v L4 /947 Published: /277
Compilation Scale: 1:2000 Published Scale: /. J&99
Scale Factor (III): None . {
Geographic Datum (III): .4, 1927 Datum Plane (III): % See Below

Reference Station (III):IEM 2 (U.S.E.) (OREG.) 1938 r 1945

Iat.: 45%51 37,968" (1172.2m) Long.:122°34' 08,379" (181.6m) Adjusted X
Unad justed

@,(.: 5 o, it 2.
State Plane Coordinates (VI): a5 WM

X = - Y =

Military Grid Zone (VI)

(M.H.W.=6,29 ft, above Mean Sea Level) (M.L.W.=1.29 ft. above Mean Sea Ievel)
A1l elevations are on the Standard 1929 general adjustment of leveling in the U.S.A.
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GENERAL LOCALITYMulinomah County, Ore.

RECORD SHEET

LOCALITY. Lemon Islend, Ore.

Aug. 1945 Oct.1,1945
REC'D8n.1,1946

COMPUTED..Bunge ... VERIFIED. Wiebe ..

PLOTTED....Bunce = VERIFIED, Wiebe

PHOTO PREPARATION:
CONTROL..Herris . .. . ...

AZIMUTHS Salazar.....

RADIAL PLOT:

Barraon

PLOTTED BY.Harris........ DATELL=26=45
VERIFIED... . Deal . . .. .. DATEL1=29=42

COMPILATION: ‘
DETAIL POINTSBarron.. ... DATEL2~19-45

DETAIL BY

¥. Davison.. .. DATE 5-10-46

VERIFIED BY .Barron. .. . . "DATE.5-17-46

Div. of Photogrammetry
Graphic Compilation Sect.

SHEET No.T-8682
PROJECT No.C8:5. 322
SCALE . 1:8000 ...

Joins. T-8681  Ck.v...
Joins.T=8683 . Ck

COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS SURVEYS; TOPO., HYDRO., AND CHARTS:

1:62500,.. Common planimetric detail is in fair agreement, The high water .

line.shown.on. the.quadrangle is. further above mean low water than that shom |

oo the Map Manuscript, Some change has taken place in the pond east of the

REMARKS.....

(See reverse side)
All.corrections. and. additions. which.were. found. during. field....

edit.were. spplied 1o the map manuseript. A final compilation office

e D AN WS B OO C, o ————eoereseeeemee st eeee s st

FORWARDED TO.... Hashingtons. De.Gaccone.. DATE.. AugUSsH. 1051948 oo
Mé/

= o ¥
R. A, Earle
Chief of Party



{COMPARISON continued)

airport since the quadrangle was made, New roads and changes in alignment

of other roads is evident.

Comparison was made with nautical chert no. 6156 by use of the vertical
projector. In general the bank line shown on the Map Manuscript is in

agreement with the high-water line shown on the chart.

Between longitude

122933100 and longitude 122933!'30" along the south shore of the south
channel of the Columbis River the chert and Map Manuscript are not in
agreement. The high-water line of Lemon Island and Sand Island as shomn
on the chart is not in agreement with that shown on the Map Manuscript.
Roads, common to both-the chart and Map Manuscript, differ slightly in

position,
PHOTOGRAPH DATA
" Photo Ho. Date
761 to 764 Inc, T=1~45
1133 te 1137 Inc. T=2<45
1232 to 1235 Inc, T=2=L5

3603 to 3405 Ine, 11-21-45
3632 to 3634 Inc. 11-21-45

Time
12:20
10:20
12:00
14245
15:00

Stage of Tide

11.7 ft.
11.0 ft.
11,0 ft.
4.9 £t,
4.9 ft.

above M.L.W,
above M.L.W, *
above M,1.W,
above M.L.W,
above M,L.W,

* Mean Low Water as determined by the U.S. Engineers, Portland Office,
at Government Moorings, Willamette River, St. John's Bridge, is 1.29 ft.

above Mean Sea Level.



RECORD SHEET

Div. of Photogrammetry
Graphic Compilation Sect.

GENERAL LOCALITY.Columbia River, Ore., Wash. SHEET NO.I-8683 . . . . .

LOCALITY Fisher, Hashington .. ...

Aug. 1945 Oct.l, 1945

PROJECTION ORDEREIARZ.1945 REC'T8ept. 19,1945

CONTROL:
COMPUTED. Harris.... VERIFIED. ¥yers.....

PLOTTED.....Bunce....... VERIFIED. Letson.....

PHQTO PREPARATION:
CONTROL..Herpris. .

PASS POINTS BArtis. ...
TEMPLETS.. Myers  vEeriFigp Herris

RADIAL PLOT: Barron

DETAIL BY .M.B..Elrod. ... DATE.3-18=46
VERIFIED BY BAXTOR.......... DATE.. 322246

PROJECT NO..C.5. 322
SCALE .1:8000 .

JoinsT=8682.. Ck..»
Joins.',[!-gég,é... Ck..x..

to.continual changes..in. the shoreline. caused. by Spring. £10088a e

e ASe0 Reverse Side) e

REMARKS...All. corrections. and additions which were. fownd during field. edit ...

o XETE.2RR1ACA. ko  Fhe. map. . manuseripk... A .final comnilation of fice review...

... However,. individual sections. Wers. NEVEK. S6PBRALEe s i

FORWARDED TO.Washington, D. Ce .. ... DATE.. August 16, 1946 .. . ..

R, A. Earle
Chief of Party



COMPARISONS (continued)

Comparison was made with nautical chart Neo, 6156 by use of the vertical .
projector. The high-water.line shown on the chart seems to be higher above
mean low water than that shown on the Map Manuscript. The following were
noted: :

The north shoreline of the-Columbia River as showm on the chart,
between Longitude 122031' and Longitude 122032' is not in agreement with
the shoreline shown on the Map Manuseript.

“
D4
At Letitude 45934'30" and Longitude 122932130" the shoreline is
not in sgreement with that shown on the chart.. This is probably caused by
erosion,
Since the chart was made, it is apparent that the east end of a sand
island has been erod:r.ng and the south side of the same island has been build-
ing wp.
PHOTOGRAPH DATA
Photo, No. Date _ Time Stage of Tide
1189 to 1191 Inc, 7-2-45 10:40 - 11.0 ft. above M.L.W.* .
1232 to 1235 Inec, T=2=45- 12:00 11.0 ft. above N.L.W.
3605 to 3607 Inc. 11-21-45 1445 - 4.9 ft. above M.L.W,
3628 to 3630 Inc, 11-21=45 , 15:00 4.9 £+, above M,L.W,
* Mean Low Water as determined by the U.S. Engineers Portland Office at
Government Moorings, Willamette River, St. Johns Bridge, is 1.29 ft. above
Mean Sea Level,
v
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o _ PHOTOGRAFHS (III)
Number Date Time Scale Btage of Tide
761 to 764 Tnc.  7-1-45 12:20  (1:17,000 contact) 1y g opppove LT
(1: 8,000 ratio )
1133 to 1137 Inc. 7-2-45 10:20 " n 11,0 ft, above M.L.W.
1232 to 1235 Inc. 7-2=45 12:00 " n 11.0 £t, above M.L.W.
3603 to 3605 Inc, 11-21-45 Y245 n " 4.9 ft. above M.L.W.
@ 3632 o 363% e, 11-21-45 15:00 " U 4.9 ft. above M.L,W,

Daily readings of the U,S5. Engineer tide guage located at
. Government Moorings on the west shore of the Willameite River
Tide frow (III):just south of St. Johns Bridge. The 0400 of the guage is 1.29 ft.
above Mean Sea level,
Mean Range: Spring Range:

Camera: (Kind or source) K 17, foeal length 12 inches
Fileld Inmspection by: See Remarks, page.3. date:

Field Edit by: F.H. Elroed, Prin, Photo. Aid date: June, July, 1946

Date of Mean High-Water Line Location (III): Nov, 21, 1945

Note: According to supplemental insitructions dated Sept. 10, 1945, a high-water line
of 5.0 ft, above Mean Low Water is to be shown on the Map Manuscripts. Photo-
graphs made on November 21, 1945 were taken when the water level was at 4.9 ft.
above M.L.W.

Projection and Grids ruled by (III)Washington Office date: October 1945

" - " "™ checked by: Washington Office date: October 1945

Control plotted by: Eda H, Bunce date: November 1945

. Control checked by: Carita C. Wiebe . date: November 1945
Redlal Plot by: James L, Harris & Ree H. Barron date: November 29,1945

Detailed by:  Mary Davison dete: May 10, 1946

Reviewed in compilation office by:Ree H. Barron date: May 17, 1946

Corrections and changes after field edit by: Ree H, Barron date: Aug.13, 1946

Review after changes due to field edit by: J,E. Deal date: Aug.14,1946

Elevations on Field Edit Sheet
checked by: C. Hanavich, Photo. Engr, date: ;ly, 1946



5.

. . STATISTICS (III)

Iend Area (Sq. Statute Miles): 7,4
. . Shoreline (More then 200 meters to cpposite shore): 8 statute miles
Shoreline (Less than 200 meters to opposite shore): 1 statute ﬁile

Number of Recoverable Topographic Stations estadblished: 3 (2 section corners
and 1 donation land claim corner)

Number of Temporary Hydrographic Stations located by radlal

plot:

Leveling (to control contours) - miles:

Roman numerals indicate whether the item is to be entered
by, (II) Field Party, (III) Compilation Party, or, (VI) the

Washington Office.

When enterizig names of persommel on this record glive the

surname and initials (not initiasls only).

Remarks:
Field Insmction By: J.H. Winniford, Photo. Aid,(C. of C.) Date: Dec.1945
Sﬁoreline Inspection By: J.C. lajoye, Prin, Photo. Aid Date: Feb,1945
. Recovery of Horizontal Control By: F.H. Elrod, Prin.. Photo, Aid. Date:Au§§i50°t'

Recovery of Vertical Control By: J.H. Winniford, Photo. Aid, (C.ofC.) Date:Sept.1945

Investigation of Geographic Names and
Civil Boundaries By: L.E. Ervast, Photo. 4id,(C. of C.) " Date: Jan.1946




Form T-)

DATA RECCRD

T-8683

Quadrengle (II): PARKROSE,OREGON Project No. (II): C.S, 322

. 3 minute

Field Office: PORTIAND, OREGON Chief of Party: R. A. Earle
Compilation Office: PORTLAND,ORE. Chief of Party: R, A. Earle

Instructions dated (II III):July 12, 1945 Copy filed in Bescriptive
Supplemental Instructions: Aug.29,5ept,10, Report-No—T——— (VI) _
Oct.25, Nov. 30, and Dec., 6, 1945 Diwissan PhZogrom melry Offoce #les

Completed survey received in office: .2 / Az 19 ¥4

Reported to Nautical Chart Section: «—

Reviewed: 2/ ®<# /994  ppplied to chart No. Date:

Redrafting Completed: .5 Jas, /9%/

Registered: 28 Lidy, /747 ‘ Published: /.94/

Compilation Scale: 1:8000 Published Scale: /. 9600

Scale Factor (III): None

Geographié Datum (III):N.A, 1927 Datum Plane (III}:* See below

Reference Station (III):HID (U.S.E.) 1935 r 1945

Lat.: 45°34" 55,556"(1715,2m) Long.:122°30" 45.502"(986.4m)  AdJjustedX
Unad Justed

. State Plane Coordinates (VI):

X = Y

Military Grid Zone (VI)
@  (LH.W.26.29 £t. above Mean Sea Level) (M.L.W.=1.29 ft. above Mean Sea Level)
" A1] elevations are on the Standard 1929 general adjustment of leveling in the U,S.A,
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. | _ PHOTOGRAPHS (III) o
Number Date Time Scale Stage of Tide
. 1-17,000 contact
1189 to 1191 Tne.  7-2-45 10:40 {3-17,000 conte ) 11.0 £5. above N.L.I.
1232 to 1235 Inc. 7-2=l5 12:00 n " 11.0 ft. above M.L.W.
3605 to 3607 Inc.  11-21-45 14245 t " 4.9 ft. above M.L.W.
‘628 to 3630 Inc. 11-21-45 15:00 " " 4.9 ft. above M.L.W,

Daily readings of the U.S. Engineer tide guage located at
Government Moorings on the west shore of the Willamette River
" . Just south of St, Johns Bridge. The 0400 of the guage is M.L.W.,
Tide from (II1): 501 nia River which is 1,297 above lean Sea Level.

Mean Range: Spring Range:

Cemera: (Kind or source) K 17, focal length 12 inches.
Fleld Imspection by: See Remarks, page 3 date:
Field Edit by: F.H. Elrod, Prin. Photo, Aid date: June, 1946

Date of Mean High-Water Line Location (III): Nov. 21, 1945
Note: According to supplemental instructions dated Sept. 10, 1945, a high-water line
of 5.0 ft. above Mean Low Water is to be shown on the map manuscripts. Photo-
graphs made on Nov. 21, 1945, were taken when the water level was at 4.9 ft.
above M.L.W.

Projection and Grids ruled by (III)Washington Office date: Sept. 1945

" " "  checked by:Washington Office date: Sept. 1945
Control plotted by: Eda H. Bunce = : date: Oct. 1945
. Control checked by: Helen L. Letson date: Oct. 1945
Radial Plot by: James I. Harris & Ree H. Barron date: Nov. 29, 1945
Detailed by: Marie B, Elrod date: March 18, 1946
Reviewed in compilation office by:Ree H, Barron date: March 22, 1946
. Corrections and Changes After Field Edit by: Marie B, Elrod date: July 30,1946

Review after Changes Due to Field Edit by: Ree H. Barron date: Aug. 14, 1946
Elevations on Field Edit Sheet

checked by: ¢, Hanavich, Photogrammetric Engr. date:  June, 1946
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STATISTICS (III)

Iand Area (Sq. Statute Miles): 6.5

Shoreline (More than 200 meters to opposite shore): 11.9 statute miles
Shoreline- {Iess than 200 meters to opposite shore): 1.2 statute miles

Number of Recoverable Topographic Stations established: 5 (1 interior landmark,
1 topographic station, 3 fixed aids to navigation)

Number of Temporary Hydrographic Stations located by radisl

plot: None

Leveling (to control contours) -~ miles:

Roman numerals indicate whather the item is to be entered
by, (II) Field Party, (III) Compilation Party, or, (VI) the

Hhahihgton Office.

When entering names of persomnel on thie record give the

surname and initials (not initials only).

Remarks:
Field Inspection By: J.H. Wimniford, Photo, Aid, (C, of C.) Date:Nov.1945
Shoreline Inspection By: J.C. Iajoye, Prin. Photo. Aid Date:Feb,1946

Recovery of Horizontal Control By: J.C., Iajoye, Prin. Photo, Aid Date:0ct.1945

Investigation of Geographic Names
and Civil Boundaries By: 1. E. Ervast, Photo. Aid, (C. of C.) Date: Jan,1946

Recovery of Vertical Control By: J.H. Winniford, Photo.Aid,{C.ofC.) Date:Sept.1945






iwendment to File Data

Sinae project CS.322 was roviewed and registered, it
was deelded that & Completion Report for éach project would
be written and filed in the Puresu of Archives., This Come
pletion Report should inelude all speecisl veports s BOTTOBPONn-
dence of probadble future interest or importance, & projeo
layout, & photo index, and a copy of the initial and supple-
mentary projest instruetions,

A special file bas bsen set up 1n the liberery for Division
of “hotograrmmetry prajecta. Ths Completion ﬁapm and other
spocisl reports will Le filed umder the project mmber, ma
tiwss will be arrenzed in mumerieal order.

The following reports and reccrds for project C8-322 are
now Ciled in the Duresu Archives, ratimr than aceemding to
thie red notes in the Deseriptive Reports:

A. Special Heports: Agceas Yo,
1. Investigatien of Bounds Norsuamnts CSw%, .
md !ﬁnn for Redial Plots 1,
2, 3, s o .
2, B#ed1al Plets 1, 2, %, e k : 2
3« Logal Mgtiﬁm of boundaries " * a
2. Fisld Iﬁ!mﬁ ien for plots 1, 2, " # !
%, and

B. Computatioms: Trisngulation and Traverse OL8/0TZ G-678%
Cs Fleld resords:

1. Horlzontal ingles {form 250) 12 vol. 9L3/0H  Ow70

2. Traverse Measurvements (form 550) 8708 GaTO
9 vol. : .

3. Desoriptions (form 225) and 9lia/as 36786
resoveriss (fomm 526) '

he Pricking cards {form 2.982.1) for Div. of "hotegrammetyry

Eosoverabie me 1o stati vt R ey
« BRasovarable Topogrsphic stations Hv OL P ARG
7 Tiomm sal).  Po deneral File
Ds  Hesowery of Dench marks (form &85) #iled in leveling Ses,
L

Supplementsl datai maps, plans
‘gon were tmtrmé te the Map Sestlen (Mr. Stanley, Chief),
Division of Charts, % Do seleotlively filed or dis .

January 1951



FIEID INSPECTICN REPORT
QUADRANGIES T-8682 and T-8683

‘ PROJECT CS-322

1 to 25: Except for the supplemental deta listed below under side
- heading 17, all information appliceble to these side head-
ings is given in the "Field Inspection Report, Project
CS-322, Area of the First Radial Plot". This report was
enclosed with the Desceriptive Report for Quadrangles T-8709
and T-8710, which has been submitted,

17. Boundary Monuments and Iines:

S~ In addition to the Donation Iand Claims in Clark County, Washington,

other claims which were granted by the Federal Government, have been
compiled on the map menuscripis at the request of Mr. Charles Deaco,
Clark County Engineer and Mr, Bernard Morris, Clark County Surveyor.
These claims are, as in the case of ithe Donation Land Claims, the
basis for propertiy surveys.

These c¢laims include pre-emption claims, timber claims, and mineral
claims, No attempt was made to distinguish between these various
types of claims inasmuch as the required information was not avail-
able at the Clark Commty Court House. These other claims were listed
with the Donation Iand Claims in the Special Report on Boundary
Menuments end Iines; however, they are noted as land Claims rather
than Donation Iand Claims on the Map Manuscriptis,

Approved By: Respectfully Submitted:

-

A ante b A

R. A. Earle Charles Hanavich
Chief of Party Photogrammetric Engineer



COMPIIATION  REPORT
MAP MANUSCRIPTS NUMBERS T-8682 and T-8683

PROJECT (CS=322

26, Control:

There had been thirty-one existing horizontal control stations in the
area of these two map manuscripts. Of this number, ten were positively
identified, six were recovered but not identified, and fifteen were re-
ported lost or destroyed.

One new station, SNAG 3, 1945, w;._s establish;d tofreplaéce SNAG 2, (U.S.E.),
z 7- 8683,
1941 which had been destroyed, i C/%;/:JWO ffﬁz:njpwdwum 01%5446’ i
The following horizontel control stations were plotted by using positions
in plane coordinates on the Oregon North Zones
ALDER 2 (U.S.E.) (OREG), 1941, r 1945

X= 1,467,151.66

Y= 708,977.12
JUDGE 2 (U.S.E.) (OREG), 1941, r 1945 o)
= 1,4633619.80 § %\
Y= 711,040.54 N
33
The above positions were obtained from the U.S. Engineer Office in ?‘?'3
Portland, Oregon., N
<[
A complete tabulation of the horizontal control stations, which were "Eg

originally in the area of these two map manuscripts, is attached to
the "Field Inspection Report, Project CS=322, Area of the First Radial
Plot"., This report is included with the descriptive report for map
menuseripts T-8709 and T-8710 which was forwarded to the Washington
Office on July 5, 1946.

A complete tabulation of supplemental horizontal control stations which
were established in 1945 and 1946 is attached to a special report, "Third-
Order Triangulation and Traverse, Project CS-322, Area of the First
Radial Plo*"Qwhich was forwarded to the Washington Office on July 12,

1946. fn hibrary under 656 785
27. BRadiel Plot:

The facts concerning the radial plot for the area of these two mép manue
scripts have been fully covered in the "Descriptive Report, First Radial .
Plot, Project (S-322". This radial plot report was included with the

it Do, PhiTsgram  6esy Foles (Lo Bopls)




O

descriptive report for map manuscripts T-8709 and T-8710 which was for-
warded to the Washington Office on July 5, 1946, 2<c¥/s.

28, Deteiling:

Compilation was done in accordance with instructions for Project CS-322
and special instruetions applicable to planimetric mapping.

The photography was adequate. The reflight photographs made on Nov. al,
1945, were helpful in determining the high-water line and other shore-
line details. They were not satisfactory for accurately determining the
detail falling in the outer limits of the photograph or for orientation
and use in the radial plotting of the minor pass points. In some cases
it was difficult to interpret, from the ratio print, the correct shape
and size of buildings. This was atiributed to the loss of sharpness when
the contact prints were enlarged.

When any item relative to the field inspection data was doubtful, it
could be clarified by consultation with the field man who had done the
inspection work. It was, therefore, unnecessary to make discrepancy
overlays forthe field edit work,

The classification symbols for tree or brush areas are placed on the
inside of the curled line which denotes the limits of said areas. These
curled lines and the letter symbols are in green zcid ink.

A1l boundary and land claim lines are shown by appropriate symbols in
red acid ink, A legend shown in the margin of each map manuseript
identifies these lines, :

Pertinent notes, relative to various items, have been lettered in the
mergins of the map manuscripts.

29. Supplemental] Data:

The following maps or plans were used to supplement the photographs.
They are required for use on adjoining map manuscripts and will be
forwarded at a later date,

Ozalid print, "Portland Air Base", Centonment and Airfield,
Scale 1" = 400! /e A :

Ozalid print, "Port of Portland, Army Air Base", Study of
extension of runways, Scale 1" = 300';5L:4

Cahier of Ozalid prints, Building list of the Portland Army
Air Base, /Mo

Blue line print, "Map of City of Portland", Scale 1" = 150'approx.




T ™

Sheets 33, 34, 37 and 38 of a set of 74 sheets published by the Mult-
nomah County, Oregon, Assessor!'s Office, Scale 1" = 600! were also used,
These maps were forwarded with the Geographic Names Report on July 155
1946. ﬂixﬂ{

30, Mean High-Water Line:

water detum which is 1.29 ft., above mean sea level. There are no marsh
areas immediately bordering the mean high-water line, The bank line at

the normal flood stage of the river has been noted.

‘31. Low-flater and Shoa] Iines:

The field inspection unit located low-water lines in certain areas,

The definite low-water line is shown by a short dash and dot, light black
acid ink line and the indefinite line by a dotted black acid ink line.
Approximate shoal lines have been indicated with a light dashed black
acid ink line,

32, Details Offshore from the Mean High-Water Line: 3
|

The offshore areas include rocks end small sand islands. They have been
shown in accordance with the data submitted by the field inspection |
barties,

Sk es_and Shoreline St ictures:

Piers, wharves, dolphins, ete., have been shown,

34. Landmarks end Aids to Navigation:

There are no existing or recommended Landmarks for Charts in the area of
the two map manuseripts,

The below listed three aids to navigation, for which Form 567 is attached,
fall in the area of T-8683:

LEISER POINT UPPER RANGE REAR LIGHT

“LEISER POINT UPPER RANGE FRONT LIGHT
FISHER DOCK LIGHT

35.  Hydrographic_Control:
No additional hydrographic stetions were established along the Columbia



River. A sufficient number of existing horizontal control stetions
were recovered in this area to comply with the instructions.

36. landing Fields and Aeronautical Aids:

A part of the area of the Portland Airport (Under lease to the U. S,
Governmgnt) falls in the northwest corner of Mep Manuscript No. T-8682, .
There are no aeronautical aids within the limits of the two map manu- E

scripts. "
A B §\

37. Geographic Names: ,)§ N
: AW

Only undisputed geographic names are shown on the map manuscriﬁts.cg\% gc;
oN

Geographic names are the subject of a special report,“Investigétion of b §
Geogrephic Names, Project CS=322, Area of the First Radial Plot", which-$ Y

was forwarded to the Washington Office on July 12, 1946. (L.

38, Recoverable Topographic Stations:

Copies of Forms 524 are being submitted for the three aids to navi-
gation listed in paragraph 3/ of this descriptive report.

In addition,copies of Forms 524 are being submitted for the following:

“BAST CUPOLA RED BARN, 1945 (interior landmark T-8683)

“INN, 1945 (topographic station T-8683), This station was estob=
lished as a substitute station for triangulation station HID (U.S.E.),
1935, r 1945, and its position was computed. : ‘

‘T 1-N R 2-E, Section Corner 16-17-20=21, 1945 (T-8682)

/T 1-§ R 2-E, Section Corner 17-18-19-20, 1945 (T-8682)

/8.W. Corner. H,HOLTGREIVE Donation Land Claim, 1946 (T-8682)

39. Junctions:

Completé and satisfactory junctions have been made between Map Manue
seripts Nos. T-8682 gand T-8683, and with adjoining map manuseripts,

/

40. Bench Marks:s (& o each spvagh)
Bench marks have been detailed as identified by field inspection units.

Each bench mark is indicated by a black acid ink cross with the name and
elevation to the nearest 1/10 foot lettered nearby.

L4e Comparison with Existing Topographic Surveys:

See record sheet which :accompanies each map manuscript.



45, Comparison with Nautical Charts:

See record sheet which accompanies each map manuscript,

. ~ Approved and Forwarded: Respectfully Submitted:

August 13, 1946

ey '/EM%M@}..

Robert A. Earle J., Edward Deal, Jr.
‘Chief of Party Photogrammetric Engineer



FIELD EDIT REPORT
T-8682 snd T-8683
Project CS-322

46. Methods:

. These map manuscripts were field edited in eccordance with the Field
Edit Instructions dated 24 August 1945. A1l corrections and additions
have been made accurately on the field edit prints in colored ink, or
the place where a correction or addition is to be made has been indi-
cated by a note which refers to a field photograph., All features which
are to be deleted have been crossed out in colored ink,

New buildings were located either by pacing or taping and are shown on
the field edit prints. A legend on each of these prints will furnish
a key to all symbols and to the different colored inks used.

47. Adeguacy of the Compilation:

The planimetry as delineated on the map manuscripts may be considered

as complete and adequate with respec¢t to the corresponding ground
detail. Except for the deletions, corrections, additions, and notations
made on the field edit prints, it is also accurate in regard to relative
position,

If there seemed to be a discrepancy in the drafting of roads and streets,
field measurements were taken and indicated on the field edit prints.
Any additional drafting of detail that seemed to be questionable was
called to the attention of the Compilation Office by notes., In addition,
attention is called to many of the street corners, which have been

" rounded off; it is believed that the majority of these corners should
be angular shaped. All shoreline features could not he accurately checked
because of the extreme high-water caused by the spring freshet,

In accordance with the field edit instructions, the accuracy and complete-

ness of the map manuseripts in regard to geographic names, boundaries,

public land lines, and detail were checked by Mr. C. G. Powers, Gounty

Surveyor of Multnomah County, Multnomah County Court House, Portland,

and by Mr. H, G. Richardson, City Surveyor, City Hall, Portland. The

geographic names for this area have been reviewed by Mr. Lewis A. McArthur,
. Collaborator for the U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey. .

48. Accuracy Tests:

Results of the horizontal accuracy test on T-8682 and T-8683 are attached
to the back of this report. For data on the traverse in T-8683, refer
to "Special Report, Third-Order Triangulation and Traverse, Project CS5-
322, Area of the First Radial Plot".



The maps are believed to comply with the horizontal accuracy spec-
ifications.

49. Bench Mark Elevations:

The elevations of the bench marks shown on the prints have been checked.

. 50. Geographic Names:

J
/. q M
The name, Johnson¥ lake, indicated in T-8682 could not be verified and .
should be deleted, :

The following individuals, who were consulted, claim that this lake does
not have an official name, that it is not indicated on any local maps as
Johnsons lake, and that the name is not in common local usage:

H. G. Richardson, City Surveyor
City Hall, Portland, Oregon

H. B, Scminky, Asst. City Surveyor
City Hall, Portland, Oregon

Claude Powers, County Surveyor
County Court House, Portland, Oregon

Field Edit Reviewed By: Field Edit By:
okl FH LA
Charles Hanavich ¥. H. Elrod
Photogrammetric Engineer Prin, Photo, Aid

Approved By:

FFZ e
R. A, Earle
Chief of Party




HORIZONTAL ACCURACY TEST
Map Menuscript T-8682
. ) Project CS-322

~ Plane coordinate positiony which were established from the various
traverses run by the City of Portland, on the lambert Projection, Oregon
State,North Zone, were obtained from the City Surveyor of Portland,
Mr. H.G, Richardson, who assured us that these coordinate positions were
of fourth-order accuracy or better and that no position is in error more
than three feet.

. Since the majority of these coordinate positions were for section, gquarter
section or City Boundary corners, which were located at the centerline
intersections of streets or roads, it was decided to utilize most of them
as test points to check the accuracy of the map manuscripts. \

The location of these points were indicated by the City Surveyor on several
County Assessors Maps, which will be forwarded to Washington, Each position
used as a test peint has been agsigned a numerical test point number and is
indicated in red on the County Agsessor's Map or sheet attached thereto.

In the tabulation of the test points, the coordinate position obtained from
the City of Portland is referred to as T.P. No., and the scaled position from
the map manuscripts {Scale 1:8,000) is referred to as M.M. No,

TABUTATION OF TEST POINTS

Description . Displacement

of Point | X-Coard. (py) Y-Goord. in i

Inter of rd & W s

edge of rd ext, T.P., No. 1 1,470,656 698,064

90 degrees M.M. ¥o, 1 1,470,665 698,080 .55

Inter of T-rd , .

(s.c.16,17,20,21) T.P. ¥o. 2 1,468,015 698,141

90 degrees M.M. No. 2 1,468,005 698,132 40

[-77
‘j ;;_71‘—,_—_ T.P. No. 3 1,465,361 698,205
' : M.M. No. 3 1,465,352 698,202 Y

5.C.17,18,19,20 T.P. No. 4 1,462,706 698,294 :

& centerline of M.M. No. 4 1,462,712 698,303 r .32

road ' *

Inter of cross-  T.P. No, 5 1,467,913 695,489

rds, 85 degrees M.M, No. 5 1,467,901 695,483 .40
. Test point No, 1 is & less well defined point. The remaining test points

are well defined,

411 the points were found to test within the accuracy requirements.

Approved By: Respectfully Submitted:
a/wd/ )
' M Pond l{ﬂé Al rtnss 1—.—/
\ R. A. Earle Charles Hanavich

Chief of Party Photogrammetric Engineer



HORIZONTAL ACCURACY TEST
Map Manuseript T-8683
Project CS-322

This test:consists of a traverse between triangulation stations HAZEL,1938 and
SNAG 3 (USE),1945. The traverse is 8.5 statute miles in length and contains
25 test points; 3 of which are within the limits of this mep manusceript. In
the tabulation , the geographic position: from the traverse computation is
referred to as T.P.No., and the scaled position from the mep manuscript (Scale
1:8,000) is referred to as M.M.No..

TABULATION OF TEST POINTS

Deseription Test Point S ias a Displacement

of Point Number Niwite Aapstude in mm
Centerline rd & T7.P.No,BlA-1 45 35 610.0 122 30 238.9

N RR track, 90° M.M,No,BlA-1 45 35 613.8 122 30 238.0 .39 .29

Inter of T-rd T.F,No.Bl-1 45 35 1031.2 122 30 199.4

90 degrees M,M,No.Bl-1 45 35 1032.2 122 30 197.4 5
Inter of T-rd T.F.No.Bl 45 35 1496.7 122 30 204.2 !
90 degrees 'g.ﬂ.NO.Bl 45 35 1495.9 122 30 202,5 90 290 KR

All the points were well defined and were found to test within the accuracy
requirements,

Approved By: Respectfully Submittad:
e W i AR
R.A.Earle C.Hanavich

Chief of Farty Fhoto. Engr.



GEOGRAPHIC NAMES
Survey No. -

]. Name on Survey

Both shests:

/v Y| oregon - uses|
/@ ' |Jesbington . n | 3
L /| golunbia River : _ i
V" V| multnomeh County ) 1 s
v Y| Glark County ‘ 6
/ v| Columhia Slough ‘ _ 7
7 Y| Government: Ialamd 7 8
N | can Ialand . 9
A vims.a 7| i0
W 7|Tmtenesitte ' /|
| 1-8683: __ B E)
7 Pgr&rq_s_g; (not lJﬁa.l'k Rdse) 14
v Fisher USGE 15
S _Fighar School - 16
e | Figher Road 17
y | Pamell Grove Cemetery ] s
/ |_Spokane, Partlend and Seattl 19
am | 0.5, 830/Washington 8 20
. Fisher Cemetery 2l
./_ 22 —
 T=0682: | 23
v v ‘.Iemon Island v USGB | 54
s ® Y| Lower Point 25
/¢ Portlam Airpagt' (elso|on T-$601) 26
‘| _Byp. UsSs 30 K 27

W 234




GEOGRAPHIC NAMES

Survey No. -8682-8683

2 Name cn Survey A
7-8682 (contimed): | 1 - 1
/ &eg@ﬂﬁ 213 - 4 . 2
| Rooky Butte - {enlye emsll pery of the hill is here) 3
v | Portland Army Airbase | _ _ 4
v[Hi1l Militery Academy © 5
¥|Colwood Golf Course — ¢
/-_ Parkrose _ o (alsg on ™48683) | 7
There are two moorages vhich would Beem tb be glmad: ] B 8
/|Marine Drive ‘) |Nemes|can be used| if depired. | 9
¢’ Colunbia Moorage ) 10
Alderwand Galf Canrsa I B N B o A
12
_ . I - 13
. 14
15
16
17
) ) B 18
o N Y 19
~ i 20_
21
L ~ 22
_ - a3
_ 2
: B
26
27

W 234
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Division of Photogrammetry
Review Report of
Planimetric Survey, Manuscript No, T-8682
Pgragraphs not used in this review have been ade-
quately covered in other parts of this report,

Subject of speclal report, "First Radianl Plot,
Project 322", filed in Division of Photogrammetry.

28, Detalling, -~

The small area of land in the extreme northeast
portion of the manuscript and on the north shore of the
Columbig River had not been completed. A stream, woods,
and a bullding were added.

39, Junctions.-

The junction to the south with T-8689 had several
changes in woodland delineation in the area between the
Hill Military Academy and N.E., Maywood Place. The junction
to the west with T-8681 was not in agreement with the
Anthony Whitttaker D.L.C. boundary and the section line
running east and west through the Portlsnd Airport. These
have been corrected during the review.

4o, Section Lines, -

The section line between sections 6 and 7, TIN-R2E,
was adjusted to tie with the section line on the adjacent
manuscript, T-8681,

41, Donation Land Clalms. -

The north and south boundarles of the Anthony
Whittaker D.L.C. were relocated. The north boundary had
been run due west in a straight line from the northeast
corner of the D.L.C. and was corrected to follow the
original distances and courses around a lake., The south
boundary was ad justed to tle with the D.L.C, 11ne on the
ad Jacent manuscript.

b, Gomparisbn with Exleting Topographic Surveys.-

The manuscript was compared with the following quad-
rangles:



@

Page 2
Review Report, T-8682

Portland, Oreg.-Wash., U.S.G.S8., 1:62,500, 1905-1940
Portland, Oreg.-Wash., U.S.E., 1:62,500, 1939-40

Comparison was limited to a visual inspection. Detail
was 1n falr agreement.

The manuscript wae compared with the following
previous surveys by the U.35.C.& G.5.:

T-2085  1:10,000  18&91
T7-2521  1:10,000 1900

The position and shape of shoreline and islands

havg changed and the above surveys are now superseded by
T_s 82.

Beviewed by: Reviewed under the
direction of:

AR

Photogrammetrist 11/1 Chief, Re#lew Section C]37%Z

APPROVED BY:

Te€hnical Assistant to the Chilef, Nautical Chart Branch
Chief, Div. of Photogrammetry Diviaion of Charts

Chief, Div. of Photogrammetry Chief, Div., of Coastal Burveys
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Division of Photogrammetry
Review Report

Planimefric Survey Map No. T-8683

Paragraphg not used in thils review have been
adequately covered in other parts of this descriptive
report,

26, Control.-

The data submitted for triangulation station ) )
snag 2 (U.S.E.) 1941 are incorrect and have been re-
turned for correction. See copy of correspormdence

altachcd. |

28, Detailing.-

Only a few minor changes were made during the
review of this map manuscript. The detail on the en-
larged photographs of the area of thls manuscript 1s
not sharp. 8Secondary points could not be selected
accurately and, therefore, they did not intersect as
accurately as 1s desired. However, more clearly defined
points were intersected at random over the area and the
accuracy of the detalling proved fto be satigfactory.

32. Details Offshore from the High Water Line.-

A sand bar which bears at low water and is situated
in the South Channel wasg added to the map manuscript.
This sand bar was delineated on the fleld photographs
but had not been transferred to the map manuscript and

no remarks were made of 1ts exlistence during the field
edit, WM% W%«M%éw W/"Mj %l"M )
4y, Comparison with Existigg,quogg;phic Quadrangleg.- Vi
2/5/97

This manuscript has been compared with U. S. Geo-
loglcal Survey quadrangle Portland, scale 1:62,500,
published in 1896 and revised in 1905 and 1940, and with
the U.S.E. quadrangle Portland, scale 1:62,500, 1939-L0,
Detalls are in general agreement with the exception of
the shoreline. )

A comparison was made with the following previous
Bureau topographlc surveys:

T-2085 -1:10,000 1891
T-2521 1:10,000 1900
T-2h22 . 1:10,000 1900




Descriptive Report T-8682 and T-8683

The combined descriptive report for these two
planimetric maps was misplaced in the Weshington
Office after completion of the review and at some-
time during smooth drafting and reproduction. The
report has not been found at this time. The maps
are being registered with this statement in lieu of
the descriptive report until the latter is found.

T-8682 and T-8683 are two of a serles of 60
planimetric maps of Portlend and vicinity prepared
in cooperation with the Portland Chamber of Commerce.
These manuscripts were complled at Portland and sub-
mitted to the Washington Office about October 19i6.
Reproduction and printing were completed in 1947.

For & general description of the field surveys
and office compilation, and discussion of various
other details regarding this project, refer to the
combined descriptive report for T-8680 and T-8621.

B. ié Jones
Technical Assistant to the

Chief, Div. of Photogrammetry
March 2, 1948

Approved:

Technical Assistant to the Chief, Nautical Chars-Br

Chief, Div. of Photogrammetry Chart Division \v////

Chief, Div. of Photogrammetry Chief, Div. oI Coastal
Surveys



- @2,

78-RCR
15 Hoveaber 1946

Lt. Comdr. Robert A. Earle

U. 8. Coast and Geodetio Burvey
o/o Swan Island Postal Station
Portland 18, Oregon

gubjeot: Washington Office reviews of map manugoripts
in projeot (08-322

In completing the reviews in the Washington Offioe
of the map manusoripts in project 08-322, it has been
necegsary, from information obtained from your office,
to alter the map manusoripts as originally compiled.

In most cases, thegs alterations are of a minor nature
and involve only a difference in interpretation of the
information provided., However, sino® we are not alwaye
positive that our interpretation is better than yours,

we feel that you should have an opportunity to inspeot
the ohanges we make, and 1f you know that our corrections
are not proper, to provide us vith the correct infor-
mation before the maps are published. With this in mingd,
we plan to forward to you ozalid prints of each of the
map manugoripts reviewed ghowving the major changes made
during the review, a copy of the review report, and in
some cases & letter of explanation.

We apeume that you have retained a contaoct print
of some sort of each of the map manuscripts forwarded
with whioh you oan compare the copy we will send you.
The first of these coples of the reviewed manusoripts
to be completed is T-3683, which is being forwarded to
you today under geparate cover. The signifioant changes
are! _

(1) The addition of a sand bar in the South
Channel.

2 3
(2) The seotion line between seotions-10 and i
adjacent to T-8677 was adjusted slightly
to complete the junotion between the two
nape.

You reported the recovery of the triangulation
gtation Snag 2 (U.8.E.) 1941 on Form 526, and stated
on this form that the atation is to be redesoribed and
the name ohanged to Snag 3 (U.8.E.) 1945. :




Lt. Oomar. B‘o - 2 - gﬂovembor 1946

of triangulation stations of this Bureau
. ;. Or of statiocns of other agenoies that have
/ been previously tied to our system.

(F) ?orn'525 is for reporting newly epstablished

(1) Form 526 18 for reporting the regovery

statione of thie Bureau or for gtations of
other agenoies which you have tied to our
eystenm.

'

Pora 524 18 for reporting topographic gtations
{1ess” than third-order acourasy) or for
stations of other agencies not believed to .
be within third-order acouraocy.

The polioy of the Bureau 1s not to rename
stations of other agenoles even though ve uge
them or obtain new geographic values for them,
but only if they have been moved.

/ If you have tied Snag 2 (U.8.E.) 1941, ae I presume
| you'have, to Coast Burvey work agcording to standard
' practice, this gtation should have been reported on
'y Form 525 as Snag 2 {U.8.E.) 1945 and noted that the station .
{18 Bnag 2 (U.8,E.) establighed in 1941,

For further particulars regarding the forms mentioned
above, gee paragraphs 227, 2271, and 2272 of the Bydro-
graphic Manugl. .

Because these maps are to be publighed in the
near future, you will pPlease forward any comments y
to make in regard to P-8683 at your earliest convenience.

(cremedy X. T Adoms .
™t I'IV.._. ot Py tugl AT
Ko To Adams
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/1My DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE\

7% Yy 3
- . Md‘/ U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

N /A _ ¢/o Swan Island Postal Station
63zf -OFFICE ADDRESS: Portland 18, Oregon

7 ;3 TELEGRAPH ADDRESS:

EXPRESS ADDRESS: i
. iKTR

To: Chief, Division of Photogrammetry
U.5, Coast & Geodetic Survey
Vlashingten 25, D. C,

3 December, 1946

From: Lt, Condr. R. Ay tarle
Subject: . Hao hanuscrlpt T-8683

Reference: Your Letter 78-RCR dated 15 Hovember, 1946.

Tiith regard to the above reference you are respecté;l7y
informed that the- sandbar was omitted throush an oversight, -The sand-
bar in guestion definitely exists in this area however, as its size
vas questionable, it had been our intention of de11neat1ng it after the
hydrographic survey was coﬁbieted 4 photestat offthe boatsheet of the °
recent hydrographic survey ik this area by the ship "Westdahl®, u113 be
requested amd forwarded as soor as possible.

) ‘

. The monument stamped, SFAG 2 (USE) 1938, was recovered but from
the original description it was determined that this station had been
moved since it was relocated in J941. As it was assumed that a copy of
the origina) description was on file in ‘eshington; a recovery note (Form
526) was submitted, ihile this form should have had no description re-
lative to the Jocation of the momument; it did recommend the station, SKAG
2 {USE) 1941, be classified as deutroyed In accordance therewith the
station was relocated by this party, renamed SNAG,3 1945, and a new de-
seription was submitted on Form 525. From your letter and the "Review
Report” it is assumed the reviewer did not have the copy of the descrip-
tion for SHAG 3 1945, which was submitted and was the manner of listing on

the map manuscript.

The manner of handling the descriptions of some USE stations is
rather complicated, in that additional stations along the river have in
most cases been tied directly to our work and were often established to
take the place of our ovn triangulation stations which were destroyed by
erosion, I have been informed that the U. S. Engincers usually send
these positions and descriptions to cur office so it is sonetlmes questlon-
abie whether or not they are listed in our files.

On page two of your letter you list the various methods of re-
porting stations and we have, I think, complied with said listing. It
mlght be stated that we have reported the recovery of all stations of other
agencies on Forn 526, on the essumption that they have been tied to the

Iorth American 1927 datum by said agency.
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The Instructions for Project C5-322 called for the recovery of al’
horizontal control of all acencles of timird-order accuracy or bebier,
but did not state definitely ho. the recovery aotes for stations of
othor agencies should be handled or whether sold notas were necessiry.
is these stations wera aften used to concrol tie radid’ nlous ve It
that a recovery note{Form 526) showld be subnitted for ccch station,
If the previous deseription was inadequate, or T £e1% Ly there wasd
ne Tecord of same in sashington, we wrote & complete new descrintion
on this form.

The prectice of rorarding ozalid prints of the ren ranuscripts
widick show major chonges made during Teview, 1is certainly welecned in
this office. It will not only zive us & cliance 1o Tevien corrections
byt 1Al call our attention o points of wilssions, nd errors.

1t is regretted that this reply was delayed but the tube con-
teining the ozalid print s nob received until the afternoon of 26
I"ovenber, 1946, You zre regpectfully inforned thot ordinory =oid 1o
received at Swan Isiand from 5 to & days anc packeges [rom 1 to 2 weeks,
after meiling. 1t 1s gherefore Tequested that 211 data which requires &n

irmediate reply, be forwarded Via Airmall.

4;55224;455#}f:24>dﬁ;

Robert A. oarile
Chief of rarty
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NAUTICAL CHARTS BRANCH

7 FES2
SURVEY NO. 7. 8683

Record of Application to Charts
DATE CHART CARTOGRAPHER REMARKS
— .
£ ’7/ W /52 W ) Beforf', Verification and Rev:ew Cotrecloe ',

Before After ngflcat:on and Review &)ﬁ M&@

__ Before

A ld 4 dersratine

B&r_e_ After Verification and Review

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

Before

After Verification and Review

A basic hydrographie or topographic survey supersedes all
information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.

Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations
made under “Comparison with Charts’’ in the Review.

MZ168:1 °



